AGL raised reservations for CV tested from FFBL Lab and requested the Authority to 
maintain the existing mechanism and the AGL will continue submitting information i.e. 
reports from HDIP Islamabad and HDIP Karachi.

5. Accordingly, AGL has calculated an amount of Rs. 258,523,978/- (Two Hundred Fifty Eight 
Million Five Hundred Twenty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Eight) payable to the 
power purchaser on account of variation in CV of RFO consumed during the period April 1, 
2023 to June 30, 2025. In support, AGL submitted record of CVs for its adjustment with 
respect to the reference CV of 18,328 Btu/lb duly supported with the copies of test reports

[...]

days of issuance of this decision, AGL shall be required to submit CV adjustments on 
the basis of SGS Lab test report only.

The information and CV tests reports of labs were analyzed in the light of 
documentary evidence provided by AGL. Accordingly, an amount * of 
Rs. 253,070,067/- (Two Hundred Fifty Three Million Seventy Thousand and Sixty 
Seven) payable by AGL to the power purchaser on account of adjustment of CV 
against the reference CV of 18,328 Btu/Ib for the period April 1, 2023 to June 30, 
2025 has been assessed and approved based on average CV of HDIP laboratories at 
'slamabad and Karachi.